IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLIE ADAMS, JODY WEAVER, KAREN UNGER, and Chris Felker,

Petitioners,

v.

Teamsters Union Local 429; Lebanon County; Attorney General Josh Shapiro, in his official capacity, and James M. Darby, Albert Mezzarora, and Robert H. Shoop, Jr., in their official capacities as members of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429

John R. Bielski (Counsel of Record)
Jessica C. Caggiano
Willig, Williams & Davidson
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3600
jbielski@wwdlaw.com

Counsel for Teamsters Union Local 429



Mosaic - (301) 927-3800 - Cheverly, MD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background	2
B. Proceedings below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. Petitioners request for certiorari is nonjusticiable because they lack standing and their case is moot, as correctly determined by the Third Circuit	11
II. The lower courts unanimously have rejected Petitioners' argument that <i>Janus</i> invalidated voluntary union membership agreements	13
III. The Third Circuit's unpublished decision faithfully applies this Court's precedents	15
IV. There is no other justification for this Court's intervention	19
CONCLUSION	99

vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	je
Cases	
Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	7
Allen v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n AFSCME, Local 11, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48481 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020)	5
Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,	2
Barlow v. SEIU, Local 668, 566 F.Supp.3d 289 (M.D. Pa. 2021)	5
Belgau v. Inslee, 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021)	4
Bennett v. Council 31 of the AFSCME, AFL-CIO, 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021)	9
Biddiscombe v. SEIU, Local 668, 566 F.Supp.3d 269 (M.D. Pa. 2021)	5
Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	9
Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991) passin	n
Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	.8
Coltec Indus. Inc. v. Hobgood, 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)	9
Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	8

viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co., 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	17
Few v. United Teachers Los Angeles, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 2545 (9th Cir. 2022), cert denied, 142 S. Ct. 2780 (2022)	1, 14
Fischer v. Governor of N.J., 842 F. App'x 741 (3d Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 426 (2021)	2, 14
Fisk v. Inslee, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170910 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2017),	0
aff'd 759 Fed. Appx. 632 (9th Cir. 2019) Fultz v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 13,	6
551 F.Supp.3d 518 (M.D. Pa. 2021)	15
854 F. App'x 911 (9th Cir. 2021),	1, 14
992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021) 1, 1 Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,	4, 19
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	ıssim
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	18
Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	18
LaSpina v. SEIU Pa. State Council, 985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021)	0, 14
Littler v. Ohio Ass'n of Pub. Sch. Employees, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 8182 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

P	age
Mendez v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n, 419 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020), aff'd, 854 F. App'x 920 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
Oliver v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 668, 830 Fed. Appx. 76 (3d Cir. 2020)	14
Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	19
Ramon Baro v. Lake Cty. Fed'n of Teachers Local 504, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56106 (N.D. Ill. March 28, 2022)	, 21
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	17
Smith v. SEIU, Local 668, 566 F.Supp.3d 251 (M.D. Pa. 2021)	15
Smith v. Bieker, 854 F. App'x 937 (9th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 593 (2021)	, 14
Spokeo, Inc., v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	11
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	12
Troesch v. Chicago Teachers Union, Local Union No. 1, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 19108 (7th Cir. Apr. 15, 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 425 (2021)	, 15
Turner v. Rogers, 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wagner v. University of Washington, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 14295, (9th Cir. May 25, 2022)	14, 15
Wolf v. Shaw, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 28039 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2021), cert. denied sub nom., Wolf v. UPTE-CWA 9199, 142 S. Ct. 591 (2021)	14
Statutes and Rules	
5 U.S.C. §7115(a)-(b)	6
29 U.S.C. §186(c)(4)	6
39 U.S.C. §1205	6
45 U.S.C. §152, Eleventh (b)	6
42 U.S.C. §1983	8
Public Employe Relations Act, Act of Jul. 23, 1970, P.L. 563,	
No. 195, 43 P.S. §1101.101 et seq ("PERA")	2
43 P.S. §1101.301	2
43 P.S. §1101.401	2
Pennsylvania's Public Employee Fair Share Fee Law, Act of Jun. 2, 1993,	
P.L. 45, No. 15, 43 P.S. §1102	6
Other Authorities	
Justice Dep't Op. on Checkoff, 22 LRRM (BNA) 46 (1948)	6
Supreme Court Rule 10	_
